FORM PTO 1585

RECOR

05-21-1999

101042386

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	the attached original documents or copy thereof			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Gilmar CALDEIRA 5-17-99	Name: _SMAR RESEARCH CORPORATION			
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes x No	Street Address: 10 Drew Court, Suite 9			
3. Nature of conveyance: x Assignment □ Merger	City: Ronkonkoma State: New York			
x Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:	ZIP: <u>11779</u>			
Execution dates: 4/5/99				
4. Application numbers or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Applications: 09/253,830	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional Numbers	attached? □ Yes X No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Gary Abelev Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)			
Street Address: One Broadway	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10004	8. Deposit account number: 11-0600			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
Gary Abelev (Reg. No. 40,479)	17 May 1999			
Name of Person Signing Signature Total Number of pages including source short attack as a second signature.	17 May 1999 Date 40E			
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, a	nd document: 4 70C			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Do not detain Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inf	ch this portion ormation to:			
Commissioner of Patents and Tra Box Assignments Washington DC 20231	demarks			
/1999 DNGUYEN 00000272 110600 09253830				
581 40.00 CH				
409				

PATENT REEL: 009956 FRAME: 0716

Attorney Docket No.: 2386/23

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Gilmar CALDEIRA, citizen of Brazil, residing at 1028 Antonio Furlan Jr. Street, Sertaozinho, Brazil have made new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING A DENSITY OF A FLUID for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 19, 1999, as U.S. patent application serial no. 09/253,830 and

WHEREAS, SMAR RESEARCH CORPORATION, whose address is 10 Drew Court, Suite 9, Ronkonkoma, N.Y. 11779, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein disclosed and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to the undersigned, receipt and sufficiency of which the undersigned hereby acknowledges, the undersigned hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application and the invention contained therein, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries thereto on the invention, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon or therefor, in the United States and in any foreign country thereto, and all reissues, extension, divisionals, renewals and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment had not been made;
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and similarly empowered officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue or transfer all such Letters

72696-2386/23

PATENT REEL: 009956 FRAME: 0717 Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

- 3. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the invention, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing the invention; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 4. Binding my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the invention, the patent applications, and the Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to the invention and improvements and the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the invention, and that the undersigned will testify as to the same in any interference, or other litigation when requested to do so by Assignee.

2

72696-2386/23

hand	this		WHEREOF April,			hereunto	set	our
			M Gilma	A r Cal	ldein	ca .		
WITNE	SSED	BY:						
Name			 					
Addre	:SS		 					
WITNE	SSED	BY:						
Name								

3

72696-2386/23

RECORDED: 05/17/1999

Address

PATENT REEL: 009956 FRAME: 0719